



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 554/2025**

SRI MOHAN GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yugansh Mittal, Mr. Keshav
Poonia & Mr. Madhur Gupta,
Advs.

versus

SH. BHARAT BHUSHAN GUPTA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Tanmay Vats & Mr. Mayank
Vats, Advs. For D-1, 7 & 8 with
D-1 in person.
Mr. Satyendra Gupta & Mr.
Aditya Singh, Advs. For D-10
Mr. Santosh Kumar Rout,
Standing Counsel for D-10, 11 &
18 (Mobile No.9990432878)
Mr. B.K.Singh, Adv. for D-
12/Canara Bank.
Mr. Arun Aggarwal, Mr.
Lovelesh Kukreja & Mr. Anmol
Gupta, Advs. For D-16 & 17
(appeared through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

28.10.2025

%

I.A.No.20283/2025 (under Order XI Rule 1 & 14 CPC)

1. The captioned IA is coming up before the Hon'ble Court on 03.02.2026.
2. The parties are directed to comply with the directions of the Hon'ble Court passed vide order dated 20.08.2025.



CS(OS) 554/2025

3. There are 19 defendants in the present suit.
4. As per office note, defendant no.1 and 3 to 8 have been served.
5. Service report of the summons issued to the defendant no.2 received back unserved.
6. Learned counsels appearing on behalf of the served defendants submit that they will file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within stipulated period.
7. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
8. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he will take steps to serve defendant no.2 through Whatsapp.
9. Issue fresh summons of the suit to the defendant no.2 through E-mail, returnable on the next date of hearing. Dasti be given, as prayed for.
10. Re-notify the matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **07th January, 2026**.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 28, 2025/nk