



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 554/2025, I.A. 20280/2025 & I.A. 20283/2025

SRI MOHAN GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. K.C. Mittal, Mr. Yugansh Mittal,
Mr. Keshav Poonia and Mr. Gautam
Buddha Singh, Advs.

versus

SH. BHARAT BHUSHAN GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Bharat Bhushan Gupta, Adv. for
D-1 in person
M: 8800637275
Email: bharat.gupta1958@gmail.com
Mr. Satyendra Gupta and Mr. Aditya
Singh, Advs. for D-9
M: 9616157251
Mr. Santosh Kr. Rout, Adv. for D-10,
11 and 18
M: 9990432878
Email: advskrout71@gmail.com
Mr. B.K. Singh, Adv. for D-12
M: 9599773754
Mr. R.N. Vats, Mr. Akshat Gupta and
Mr. Tanmay Vats, Advs. for D-1, 7 &
8 (Through VC)
Mr. Kartik Bhall, Adv. for D-13
(Through VC)
M: 9818707178
Mr. Dharam Dev, Adv. for D-15
(Through VC)
M: 9810072439
Mr. Arun Aggarwal, Mr. Lovelesh
Kukreja and Mr. Anmol Gupta, Advs.
for D-16 & 17 (Through VC)



CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER
03.02.2026

%

1. Pleadings in the matter are yet to be completed.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff draws the attention of this Court to the order dated 20th August, 2025, passed by this Court, wherein, the following directions were issued:

“xxx xxx xxx

7. Subject to the plaintiff furnishing the Aadhaar number and/or the PAN number of his deceased father Sh. Kishan Gupta, defendants no. 10 to 18 will furnish the following information to the petitioner:

- i. The details of the accounts held by late Sh. Kishan Gupta.*
- ii. The bank statement for last one year before the death of late Sh. Kishan Gupta, who expired on 21st May, 2019.*
- iii. Details of Fixed Deposits, if any, of the deceased late Sh. Kishan Gupta.*
- iv. Current status of the accounts in the name of late Sh. Kishan Gupta.*
- v. If any of the accounts belonging to late Sh. Kishan Gupta have been closed, the date of closure.*

xxx xxx xxx”

3. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that defendant nos. 10, 11, 14, 15, 18 and 19 are yet to provide the requisite information to the plaintiff in terms of the directions of this Court. Further, the other defendants have given only partial information, and have not fully complied with the directions of the Court.
4. Accordingly, defendant nos. 10 to 18 are directed to comply with the directions issued by this Court and furnish the information in terms of the



order dated 20th August, 2025, passed by this Court.

5. Learned counsel appearing for defendant nos. 16 and 17 submits that the correct Aadhaar Card and/or Pan Card details, have not been provided by the plaintiff, since they do not match with any of the bank accounts with defendant nos. 16 and 17. He further submits that an additional affidavit, in this regard, has already been filed on 31st January, 2026.

6. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 13 also submits that Aadhaar Card and Pan Card numbers are not matching with the bank account details in the bank, i.e., defendant no. 13.

7. Accordingly, the plaintiff is directed to take steps in that regard and provide requisite information to defendant nos. 13, 16 and 17.

8. Learned counsels appearing for defendant nos. 12 and 13 submit that they have already complied with the directions of this Court and seek to be deleted from the Array of Parties.

9. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that he shall consider the information given by defendant nos. 12 and 13. Further, if full information has already been provided by defendant nos. 12 and 13, he shall delete the defendant nos. 12 and 13 from the Array of Parties.

10. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for further proceedings on 09th March, 2026.

11. Interim order to continue.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2026/KR