



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 554/2025**

SRI MOHAN GUPTA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yugansh Mittal, Mr. Keshav
Poonia & Mr. Madhur Gupta,
Advs.

versus

SH. BHARAT BHUSHAN GUPTA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. R.N. Vats, Mr. Akshat
Gupta, Mr. Tanmay Vats, Advs.
For D-1, 7 & 8 (appeared through
VC) with D-1 in person
None For D-9
Mr.Santosh Kumar Rout, Adv.
for D-10, 11 & 18 (Mobile NO.
9990432878 & E-mail ID
advskrout71@gmail.com)
Mr. B.K.Singh, Adv. for D-
12/Canara Bank.
Mr. Diwanshu Thakur, Adv. for
D-13 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Arun Aggarwal, Kajal Ashok
Mishra & Mr. Areen Gulati,
Advs. For D-16 & 17 (appeared
through VC)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)

ORDER

09.03.2026

%

I.A.No.20283/2025 (under Order XI Rule 1 & 14 CPC)

1. The parties are directed to comply with the directions of
the Hon'ble Court passed vide order dated 20.08.2025.



CS(OS) 554/2025 & A.No.20280/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

2. As per office note, affidavit filed on behalf of Defendant No.9 has been returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken to remove the objections and place the same on record.
3. Vide order dated 20.08.2025, certain directions were issued by the Hon'ble Court to Defendant Nos. 10 to 18.
4. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that Defendant Nos. 10 to 18 are financial institutions and the relevant details regarding the accounts/assets of the deceased father of the Plaintiff, Late Shri Kishan Gupta, were sought vide the said order.
5. Learned counsel appearing for Defendant Nos. 10, 11 and 18 seeks two weeks' time to file the requisite affidavit in compliance of the order dated 20.08.2025. The request is allowed. Let the affidavits be filed within two weeks from today, failing which the concerned Defendants shall be liable to pay costs of ₹5,000/-.
6. Learned counsel for Defendant No. 12 submits that the directions contained in the order dated 20.08.2025 have already been complied with and the statement of account along with the affidavit has already been placed on record. He accordingly prays for deletion of Defendant No. 12 from the array of parties.
7. On this, learned counsel for the Plaintiff seeks time to verify the statement of account and affidavit filed on behalf of Defendant No. 12 and submits that if satisfied, he shall give his no objection to the deletion of



Defendant No. 12 & the next date of hearing. Time is granted.

8. With respect to Defendant No. 13, learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that the Plaintiff is in possession of certain bank statements of Defendant No. 13 which indicate that the deceased, Late Shri Kishan Gupta, maintained an account with the said bank. Let the said bank statements be supplied to Defendant No. 13, whereafter an affidavit in compliance of the order dated 20.08.2025 be filed within three weeks from the date of receipt of the bank statements.
9. Learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 16 and 17 submits that the said Defendants have already complied with the directions issued by the Hon'ble Court and the same has also been recorded in paragraph 5 of the order dated 03.02.2026. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff seeks time to verify the details filed by Defendant Nos. 16 and 17 and submits that if satisfied, he shall convey his no objection. Time is granted.
10. Insofar as Defendant Nos. 14, 15 and 19 are concerned, none appears on their behalf and the directions issued vide order dated 20.08.2025 have not been complied with till date.
11. Accordingly, let fresh court notice be issued to Defendant Nos. 14, 15 and 19, along with a copy of the orders dated 20.08.2025, 03.02.2026, and the present order. A last and final opportunity of three weeks from the date of receipt of notice is granted to the said Defendants to comply with the directions issued vide order dated 20.08.2025.



12.List for compliance and further proceedings on
06.07.2026.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
MARCH 9, 2026/nk